Notes to the Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements
未經審核簡明綜合財務報表附註

1. 編製基準（續）

重列調整（續）

截至二零二五年九月三十日止期間，鑒

於市場狀況出現不利變動，本集團於估

計其預期信貸虧損時，應用特定數據，

包括本集團兩名主要客戶的違約可能

性。估計兩名主要客戶於二零二四年九

月三十日之預期信貸虧損所應用的可

資比較特定數據，該等重列對截至二零

二四年九月三十日止期間簡明綜合損

益及其他全面收入報表相關之財務報

表之影響概述如下：

1. BASIS OF PREPARATION (Continued)

Restatement adjustments (Continued)

During the period ended 30 September 2025, in view
of the adverse change of market conditions, the Group
applied specific data, including the probability of default
of the Group’s two major customers when estimating
their ECL. The comparable specific data applied in
estimating ECL of the two major customers as at 30
September 2024, the effect of the restatements on
those financial statements relevant to the condensed
consolidated statement of profit or loss and other
comprehensive income for the per iod ended 30
September 2024 is summarised as follows:

Previously
reported

Restatement
adjustments Restated

先前呈報 重列調整 經重列

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000
人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元

For the period ended 30 September 2024 於截至二零二四年九月三十日止期間

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Profit or Loss
and Other Comprehensive Income

簡明綜合損益及其他全面收入報表

Impairment loss under expected credit loss model, net 預期信貸虧損模式下之減值虧損，淨額 (10,338) (75,098) (85,436)
Loss before tax for the period from continuing operations 持續經營業務之本期間除稅前虧損 (68,009) (75,098) (143,107)
Loss for the period from continuing operations 持續經營業務之本期間虧損 (70,205) (75,098) (145,303)
Loss for the period 本期間虧損 (117,265) (75,098) (192,363)
Total comprehensive expense for the period 本期間全面開支總額 (117,543) (75,098) (192,641)
Loss for the period attributable to owners of the Company 本公司擁有人應佔本期間虧損 (116,029) (70,530) (186,559)
Loss for the period attributable to the owners of

the Company from continuing operations
來自持續經營業務之本公司擁有人
應佔本期間虧損 (68,969) (70,530) (139,499)

Loss for the period attributable to non-controlling interests 非控股權益應佔本期間虧損 (1,236) (4,568) (5,804)
Total comprehensive expense attributable to owners of

the Company
本公司擁有人應佔全面開支總額

(116,307) (70,530) (186,837)
Total comprehensive expense attributable to

non-controlling interests
非控股權益應佔全面開支總額

(1,236) (4,568) (5,804)
Total comprehensive expense attributable to owners of

the Company from continuing operations
來自持續經營業務之本公司擁有人
應佔全面開支總額 (69,247) (70,530) (139,777)

From continuing and discontinued operations 來自持續及已終止經營業務

Basic loss per share (HK cents) 每股基本虧損（港仙） (1.77) (1.08) (2.85)
Diluted loss per share (HK cents) 每股攤薄虧損（港仙） (1.77) (1.08) (2.85)
From continuing operations 來自持續經營業務

Basic loss per share (HK cents) 每股基本虧損（港仙） (1.05) (1.08) (2.13)
Diluted loss per share (HK cents) 每股攤薄虧損（港仙） (1.05) (1.08) (2.13)

15 元亨燃氣控股有限公司 2026 中期報告

Notes to the Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements
未經審核簡明綜合財務報表附註

1. 編製基準（續）

重列調整（續）

除預計將於二零二六年年度財務報表

中反映的會計政策變動外，簡明綜合財

務報表乃按二零二五年年度財務報表

中採用的相同會計政策編製。會計政策

的任何變動詳情載於附註2。

編製符合香港會計準則第34號的簡明
綜合財務報表需要管理層作出影響政

策應用以及年初迄今所呈報資產及負

債、收入及開支金額的判斷、估計及假

設。實際結果可能與該等估計有所不

同。

簡明綜合財務報表包含所選定解釋性

附註。該等附註包括對了解本集團自二

零二五年年度財務報表以來財務狀況

及表現變化而言屬重大的事件及交易

的解釋。簡明綜合財務報表及其附註並

不包括根據香港財務報告準則會計準

則編製的全套財務報表所需的全部資

料。

2. 主要會計政策

簡明綜合財務報表並不包括年度財務

報表規定之所有資料及披露。

編製該等簡明綜合財務報表所採納之

會計政策與編製本集團截至二零二五

年三月三十一日止年度之年度財務報

表所依循者一致，惟首次應用下列由香

港會計師公會（「香港會計師公會」）頒

佈且與編製本集團之簡明綜合財務報